At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in
currencies other than the functional currencies are as follows:

		G  roup

		  31.12.2012	 31.12.2012	 31.12.2011	 31.12.2011	 1.1.2011	 1.1.2011
		  Assets	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Liabilities
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 US Dollar	 97,701,825	 88,695,903	 71,620,096	 60,619,878	 116,537,048	 92,431,096
	 Others	 701,117	 1,685,397	 2,062,853	 2,210,993	 1,400,678	 1,562,327

		  98,402,942	 90,381,300	 73,682,949	 62,830,871	 117,937,726	 93,993,423

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against Ringgit Malaysia.
10% sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items adjusted, based
on the translation value at the period end, for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

	 If the relevant foreign currency weakens/strengthens by 10% against the functional currency, the profit before tax will
(decrease)/increase by:

		G  roup

		  2012	 2011
		  RM	 RM

Weaken by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar	 (900,592)	 (1,100,022)

Strengthen by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar	 900,592	 1,100,022

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

91

2012 Annual Report

2	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in interest rates. Interest rate
exposure arises from the Group’s borrowings and deposits, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rate
borrowings and deposits with short term tenure.

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 This is mainly attributable to Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings. The assumed movement

[…]

a total consideration not exceeding RM23,100,000.

The principal activity of NSERC is that of investment holding and provision of management consultation services. NSERC
has three (3) subsidiaries namely NSE Energy Sdn. Bhd., NSE Polymer Sdn. Bhd. and Global Network Technology Sdn.
Bhd.. The core businesses of NSE Group are in the provision of specialty chemicals and renewable energy.

The Company and NSERC shall enter into a definitive subscription agreement in respect of the offer to subscribe the
Subscription Shares subject to and conditional upon the fulfilment of certain conditions precedent.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

136

DELEUM BERHAD

38	C OMPARATIVES

The Group has re-aligned the functions within the organisation and has accordingly reclassified the costs presented in the
statements of comprehensive income, statements of cash flows and segmental reporting. The effect of the reclassification
is illustrated below:

(a)	 Impact on the statements of comprehensive income

		  For the financial year ended 31 December 2011

		  As
		  previously		  As
		  reported	 Reclassification	 restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM

	G roup

	 Cost of sales	 (312,260,143)	 (4,468,641)	 (316,728,784)
	 Selling and distribution costs	 (3,501,302)	 (13,578,320)	 (17,079,622)
	 Administrative expenses	 (44,745,760)	 14,883,803	 (29,861,957)
	 Other operating expenses	 (5,213,336)	 3,163,158	 (2,050,178)

		  For the financial year ended 31 December 2011

		  As
		  previously		  As
		  reported	 Reclassification	 restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM

	C ompany

	 Selling and distribution costs	 (867,949)	 867,949	 0
	 Administrative expenses	 (2,972,879)	 (2,878,541)	 (5,851,420)
	 Other operating expenses	 (1,951,907)	 2,010,592	 58,685

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

137

2012 Annual Report

38	C OMPARATIVES (Continued)

(b)	 Impact on the statements of cash flows

		  For the financial year ended 31 December 2011

		  As
		  previously		  As
		  reported	 Reclassification	 restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM

	G roup

	 Cash receipts from customers	 445,143,095	 3,635,175	 448,778,270
	 Cash payments to suppliers	 (335,554,996)	 (2,007,190)	 (337,562,186)
	 Cash payments to employees and for operating expenses	 (64,066,353)	 (1,627,985)	 (65,694,338)

(c)	 Impact on the segmental reporting

		  For the financial year ended 31 December 2011

		  As
		  previously		  As
		  reported	 Reclassification	 restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM

	 Segment Results
	 Segment operating profit/(loss)

	 Power and machinery	 43,058,808	 (4,207,475)	 38,851,333
	 Oilfield services	 8,016,687	 (4,183,789)	 3,832,898
	 Maintenance, repair and overhaul	 (778,026)	 (1,263,197)	 (2,041,223)
	 Unallocated income	 620,658	 9,998	 630,656
	 Unallocated corporate expenses	 (17,280,051)	 8,036,447	 (9,243,604)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

138

DELEUM BERHAD

38	C OMPARATIVES (Continued)

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

(a)	 Impact on the statement of financial position

		  As at 31 December 2011

		  As
		  previously		  As
		  reported	 Reclassification	 restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM

	G roup

	 Trade and other receivables	 104,533,563	 (4,525,702)	 100,007,861
	 Deferred cost	 0	 4,525,702	 4,525,702

39	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 9 April
2013.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

139

2012 Annual Report

40	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION DISCLOSED PURSUANT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING
REQUIREMENTS

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) issued a directive to all listed issuers pursuant to
Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires all listed issuers to